
INTRODUCTION

Although the severe impact of COVID-19 lessened during the year, local and 
global economies remained fraught with challenges.

In South Africa, the lasting social and economic impact of the COVID-19 restrictions 
was evident through the volatile social unrest in July 2021 across mainly KwaZulu-
Natal and certain parts of Gauteng. This resulted in extensive damage to property 
and disruptions to business operations in these provinces. This was followed by 
a national labour strike in October 2021 in response to increased infl ationary 
pressures on the general cost of living.

Natural disasters, such as the fl ooding in KwaZulu-Natal in April 2022, 
exacerbated the economic challenges, with signifi cant disruptions to the key port of 
entry for imported goods in Durban.

In addition, the international environment added further pressure to the South 
African business environment following rising fuel prices due to the ongoing Russian 
war in Ukraine. International supply chains were also disrupted due to the impact 
of COVID-19 new lockdowns in key Chinese cities. This resulted in shortages of key 
technology products and shipping delays.

GROUP STRUCTURE
Communication Solutions Webb, Datavoice, RAMM Technologies

Intelligent Solutions
Enterprise Communications, Broadcast 
Solutions, Hi-Sites, Co-location 
Solutions, Power Solutions

Security & Fire Solutions

Manufacturing

ADDRESSING THE GROUP’S SUSTAINABILITY

The management team continued with its unrelenting focus on ensuring a more 
sustainable position for Jasco.

Efforts to improve the group’s fi nancial position included a focus on the overall debt 
levels and future growth and profi tability of the group. Jasco appointed a specialist 
fi nancial advisory fi rm, Apeiron Capital (Apeiron). Apeiron assisted the group with the 
negotiations for the renewal of term loan facilities with the Bank of China. This was 
successfully concluded in December 2021. The fi rm was also mandated to provide 
specialist advice to the board and management team on the group’s strategy, with 
a particular focus on driving profi tability and restructuring loss-making business units. 
Apeiron will also assist the group with a roadshow to debt funding market participants 
to evaluate various options for debt refi nance and syndication.

Management’s key actions during the year included:

Debt restructure and capital raise
Jasco successfully concluded a rights issue on 7 February 2022, raising 
R47,2 million net of costs. The issue price was 35c per share, resulting in an 
increase in the number of shares of 138 125 525 to 367 444 716.

Following the rights issue, the corporate bond was fully settled through a set-off of 
R20,0 million and the Bank of China (BoC) loan was reduced by R20,0 million. 
This improved the gearing ratio at 31 March 2022 to 143%. From January 2022, 
monthly capital repayments commenced, which has reduced the capital amount 
owing at 30 June 2022 to R108 million .

Addressing the underperforming businesses
Manufacturing was severely impacted by the social unrest, the national strike and 
a plant level strike between March and June 2022. Due to the signifi cant operating 
losses caused by the strike, a Section 189 review of the business commenced. 
In addition 123 production employees unfortunately has to be dismissed in June 
2022 due to gross misconduct during the strike. The operation is being repositioned 
in response to the existing customer demand and market conditions.

Very disappointingly, the group uncovered gross misconduct by the leadership 
team in the Security & Fire. Immediate action was taken, with the team members no 
longer at the group. In addition, a forensic investigation was launched in late July 
to evaluate the extent of mismanagement. Initial fi ndings have uncovered signifi cant 
misrepresentation.

An evaluation of the operations, customer and sales pipeline, suppliers and trade 
terms and the organisational structure was also conducted, with assistance from an 
external independent expert. Following the review, a detailed report was presented 
to the board. To prevent ongoing pressure on the rest of Jasco, the decision was 
taken to restructure Security & Fire and to exit the loss-making fi re segment.

Sale of the corporate property
With effect from 1 January 2022, the property leased in Midrand was sold by the 
existing landlord to CIH Projects No 55 (Pty) Ltd, an associated company of CIH. 
As part of the sale agreement, a credit was granted to Jasco for the October and 
November 2021 rental amounts, and the occupational rent was reduced for a 
period of six months (January 2022 to June 2022).

A new lease agreement for a ten-year period was signed by Jasco, escalating at 
CPI per annum. This was approved by the required majority of shareholders on 
15 September 2022. The cash fl ow relating to the existing lease was adjusted to 
refl ect the change in the existing lease, resulting in a gain on the lease modifi cation 
of R16,3 million and a waiver of the liability to the previous owner of R2,5 million.

Disposals
With effect from 1 June 2022, Jasco sold its investment in Jasco Property Solutions 
(JPS) to Reach Group for R0,5 million, resulting in a profi t of R1,6 million due to the 
negative net asset value of the entity. The initial investment was fully impaired.

The transaction consideration consists of the following two contingent payments:

• R272 582 on the successful renewal of five identified lease agreements
• R272 583 if JPS achieves a targeted annual gross profit, for the 12 months from 

1 June 2023 to 31 May 2024, of R1,5 million or more. This will be paid within 
60 days from 31 May 2024

In addition to the transaction consideration, the loan granted to JPS of R354 000 
was settled in full subsequent to the fi nancial year-end.

Refl ex Solutions and Property Technology Management (PTM) were disposed 
of in the previous fi nancial year, and disclosed as discontinued operations. The 
comparative information has been restated to include JPS in discontinued operations 
to enable a like-for-like comparison.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Statement of comprehensive income

Continuing operations
Revenue of R662,3 million improved by 1.1% (2021: R654,9 million). The gross 
profi t deteriorated by 14.5% to R173,8 million (2021: R203,2 million) due to the 
operating gearing effect resulting from the lower volumes particularly in Security 
& Fire and Manufacturing, resulting in a gross margin percentage of 26.2% 
(2021: 31.0%).

The revenue contribution by segment (excluding inter-company eliminations) were:

(R’000) 2022 2021 % change % of total

Communication Solutions 318 840 221 652 43.8 48
Intelligent Solutions 175 539 194 836 (9.9) 26
Security & Fire 28 096 44 034 (36.2) 4
Manufacturing 145 790 200 307 (27.2) 22

Operating profi t decreased by 40.1% to R3,2 million (2021: R5,3 million), mainly 
due to the losses suffered by Security & Fire and Manufacturing. Refer to the 
segmental review for more information. Operating margin therefore declined from 
0.8% to 0.5%.

Net fi nance costs of R16,5 million decreased from the corresponding period’s 
R24,0 million, following the settlement of the corporate bond, the repayment 
on the Bank of China loan and the decrease in the interest expense relating to the 
modifi ed lease liability.

The taxation charge of R3,9 million compares to R4,7 million in 2021, which 
included the de-recognition of R1,0 million in foreign tax credits that had prescribed. 
The effective tax rate is higher than the standard rate due to the prescribed tax 
credits and the continued conservative approach regarding the recognition of 
deferred tax assets on tax losses and various non-deductible expenses. This resulted 
in a higher taxable income. The main item included in non-deductible expenses is 
the interest paid on the corporate bond.

The minorities’ share of profi ts increased to R380 000 from R36 000 due to the 
higher profi t after tax in RAMM Technologies.

Discontinued operations
The profi t from the discontinued operations consist of the following:

(R’000) 2022 2021 

Loss after tax – JPS (250) (72)
Profi t on disposal after tax – JPS 1 588 –
Profi t after tax – Refl ex – 4 869
Profi t on disposal after tax – Refl ex – 2 278
Equity accounted income – Refl ex – 19 184
Profi t after tax – PTM – 495
Profi t on disposal after tax – PTM – 5 669

Consequently, the earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders decreased to a 
loss of R16,3 million (2021: profi t of R6,5 million) and earnings per share (EPS) to 
a loss of 5,9 cents per share (2021: profi t of 2,9 cents per share). The weighted 
average number of shares in issue increased to 278,6 million shares following the 
rights issue on 7 February 2022 (2021: 224,4 million shares).

Headline earnings per share decreased to 6,4 cents loss per share from 0,6 cents 
loss per share reported for 2021. The difference between the earnings and 
headline earnings per share relates to the profi t on disposal of JPS and an after tax 
loss on the disposal of fi xed assets.

Statement of cash fl ows

The group achieved a net increase in cash and cash equivalents of R9,0 million 
(2021: R2,4 million).

Cash generated from operating activities (continuing and discontinued) refl ected 
an infl ow of R36,7 million (2021: R18,9 million) and was offset by net interest 
payments of R17,0 million (2021: R24,6 million), as well as income tax paid of 
R3,2 million (2021: R7,6 million). This resulted in net cash infl ow from operating 
activities of R16,5 million (2021: R13,3 million outfl ow).

The cash infl ow from investing activities of R5,4 million (2021: R73,3 million) related 
mainly to the continued repayments on the loan granted to an Enterprise customer in 
2018 of R3,5 million (2021: R3,3 million) and R3 million on the deferred proceeds 
on the disposal of PTM. This was partially offset by additions to fi xed assets of 
R1,3 million.

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities refl ected an outfl ow of R12,9 million 
(2021: R57,6 million), mainly on the repayment on fi nance leases of R16,8 million 
(2021: R14,3 million). The net cash infl ow from the rights issue amounted to 
R7,2 million, as R20 million was netted off against the corporate bond and 
R20 million paid directly to the Bank of China. Other outfl ows relate to loan 
repayments of R3,3 million (2021: R43,3 million).

SIGNIFICANT BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Goodwill
Goodwill remained unchanged at R41,4 million and consists of the following:

R’000 2022 2021

Carrier Solutions 32 370 32 370
RAMM 7 874 7 874
Manufacturing 611 611

At the reporting date, the goodwill was tested for impairment using a value-in-use 
approach.

The cash fl ow projections are discounted to the present value, using pre-tax discount 
rates appropriate to the cash-generating unit the asset belongs to. Revenue, gross 
margins and profi t before tax for the fi rst year is based on budgets approved 
by the board of directors. The revenue growth assumption is therefore based on 
an infl ationary increase. Gross margins and profi t before tax are increased over 
the forecast period for anticipated effi ciency improvements on future cash fl ow 
projections. A long-term growth rate of 1.0% (2021: 0.8%) was assumed into 
perpetuity.

The future cash fl ows were not impacted by the losses suffered during the looting 
that occurred in July 2021, nor by the fl oods experienced by KwaZulu-Natal. The 
future cash fl ows for Manufacturing have been impacted by the loss in business 
following the three-month plant level strike.

The discount rate calculation is based on the specifi c circumstances of the group 
and the specifi c cash-generating unit and is derived from the group’s weighted 
average cost of capital. Growth rate estimates are conservatively applied to each 
unit while considering both industry expected growth rates and internal targets. The 
group is not expecting to exceed the long-term average growth rates of the industry.

The specifi c key assumptions relating to each cash-generating unit are as follows:

Pre-tax
 discount

 rate 

Gross
profi t

 margin

Carrier Solutions 16.33% 69%
RAMM 15.80% 61%
Manufacturing 14.80% 17%

Based on this assessment, no impairment in these goodwill balances are required.

Deferred taxation assets and liabilities

The net deferred taxation balance consists of the following:

R’000 2022 2021

Deferred tax asset 15 771 18 256 
Deferred tax liability (1 306) (1 183)
Net deferred tax asset 14 465 17 073 

The group maintained its conservative view regarding the recognition of a deferred 
tax asset on calculated tax losses, and has unutilised tax losses of R190,2 million 
for which an asset has not been recognised.

Sources of funding

The group’s funding is obtained from the following sources:

R’000 2022 2021

Equity holders of the parent 61 359 30 421
Non-controlling interests 11 566 11 186
Total shareholders’ equity 72 925 41 607

Lease liabilities (related to right-of-use assets)
– Non-current 17 503 58 501
– Current 7 207 19 063

Instalment sale agreements (asset fi nancing)
– Non-current 31 205
– Current 209 784

Corporate bond – current – 20 197
Bank of China term loan (2021: working capital loan)

– Non-current 98 869 –
– Current 9 600 131 038

Insurance payment plan – current 808 808
Project funding loan 6 066 –
Bank overdrafts 478 592
Total borrowings 140 771 231 188

Cash and cash equivalents 29 861 20 964
Borrowings net of cash 110 910 210 224
Borrowings net of cash (excl. lease liabilities) 86 200 132 660
Debt: equity ratio 152.1% 505.3%
Debt: equity ratio (excl. lease liabilities) 118.2% 318.8%

A facility of R150 million from the Bank of China was raised on 13 May 2017 
as a working capital loan. This decreased to R130 million on 27 February 2021. 
The working capital loan bore interest at the three-month JIBAR plus 330 basis 
points, which was payable on a quarterly basis. The capital was repayable in one 
instalment by 27 December 2021.

With effect from 28 December 2021, the working capital loan was restructured into 
a new 36-month term loan, bearing interest at the one-month JIBAR plus 480 basis 
points, which is payable monthly. A guarantee was issued by Golden Pond Trading 
175 (Pty) Ltd. This expired on the conclusion of the rights offer. 
The  repayment plan is:
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• R20 million from the proceeds of the rights issue
• Monthly payments of R300 000 from January 2022, increasing to R800 000 

in July 2022
• Final payment of R84 700 000 by 28 December 2024

Under the Bank of China loan, the company (including the major subsidiaries) 
is required to comply with the following fi nancial covenants, which were met at 
30 June 2022:
• Debt to equity ratio to not exceed a level of 150% (actual 99%)
• Current and quick ratios not to reduce below 1.2:1 and 0.8:1 respectively. 

(actual 1.6 and 1.1)
• Interest cover (profit before interest and tax divided by net finance costs) to be 

maintained at a minimum of 1.5 times (actual 3.1)
The loan is secured by a cession of the debtors of the major subsidiaries of the 
group and a general notarial bond of R100 million over the movable assets.

The group has a targeted debt:equity ratio of 1:1 (excluding lease liabilities). 
The group unfortunately remains above this, mainly due to the losses suffered in 
Manufacturing and Security & Fire.

OPERATIONAL REVIEWS

Communication Solutions (48% of group revenue)
Revenue increased by 43.8% to R318,8 million (2021: R221,7 million). This was a 
very pleasing result following the increase in spend by a key telecommunications 
customer. This included higher-margin business in Webb Industries and volumes from 
a new Tier 2 telecommunications customer in the SADC region.

Datavoice continued to experience delays of key projects in Eastern Europe and the 
Middle East from its multi-national channel partners.

RAMM delivered a steady performance on its annuity-based service revenues to its 
major customer.

The gross margin improved from last year due to the higher volumes. The overheads 
increased by 6% and included incentive provisions in Webb Industries for the fi rst 
time since 2019.

Operating profi t improved to R35,4 million at a 11.1% margin compared to 
R8,4 million at a 3.8% margin in 2021.

Intelligent Solutions (26% of group revenue)
Revenue decreased by 9.9% to R175,5 million from R194,8 million in 2021.

A lack of large projects in the contact centres and broadcast lines of business due to 
ongoing economic pressure resulted in lower customer spend. Although the uptake 
of the cloud-based contact centre offering gained momentum, the business has a 
large on-premise installed base which will continue to anchor its future growth.

A signifi cant broadcast digitisation contract was delayed to the new fi nancial year. 
The contract with a Namibian telecommunications company for co-location services 
was extended for a further year.

The gross margin reduced in line with the drop in volumes. The overheads reduced 
by 11.4%, as the cost base was further optimised.

Operating profi t decreased to R15,8 million at a 9.0% margin (2021: R24,4 million 
at a 12.5% margin).

Security & Fire (4% of group revenue)
Revenue fell by 36.2% to R28,1 million from R44,0 million in 2021.

The decline in revenue was due to management’s continuing inability to execute 
large fi re suppression projects within planned timeframes. The gross margin 
was negative due to the extended delays following poor project management, 
additional labour costs and higher material costs.

Penalty provisions were raised for a large project that was completed during the 
year and a key security service level/maintenance agreement with a high-margin 
contribution was awarded to a competitor early in the fi nancial year.

In addition, group management uncovered gross mismanagement and extensive 
misrepresentation by the business unit leadership during the last three months of the 
fi nancial year. As outlined earlier, immediate action was taken and this business is in 
the process of being extensively restructured.

Overheads decreased by 4.1% to R19,0 million following further headcount 
reductions.

The business reported an operating loss of R26,3 million (2021: R7,7 million loss) 
due to the combination of lower revenue and a negative gross margin.

Manufacturing (22% of group revenue)
Revenue decreased by 27.2% to R145,8 million (2021: R200,3 million).

The decrease in revenue was due to the loss in production caused by the social 
unrest in July 2021, the national strike in October 2021, and the protracted three-
month plant-level strike. The strike required certain key large appliance customers to 
fi nd alternative local plastic manufacturers to ensure continuity of their production.

Gross margin declined on the loss in volumes of fi nished components, coupled with 
the sale of raw materials at cost price to key customers in May and June. 
This decision was taken after our key large appliances customer started carrying 
raw materials directly to mitigate the risk related to future labour disruptions.

Overheads decreased by 8.5% to R19,1 million, as management continued with 
strict cost containment measures.

The business delivered a disappointing fi rst-time operating loss of R10,2 million at a 
negative 7.0% margin (2021: R8,0 million profi t at a 4.0% margin).

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As mentioned earlier, Jasco has entered into a new lease agreement with CIH 
Projects, with an effective date of 7 July 2022. This was approved by the 
shareholders in the General Meeting on 15 September 2022. To assist the group 
with its operating cash fl ows, CIH Projects has agreed to no rental payments for a 
period of 12 months.

Due to the losses suffered by Security & Fire, a restructure of this business 
commenced on 1 August, and a decision has been taken to exit the fi re segments 
of the business. This is in line with the group’s core strategy of providing technology 
solutions to its market.

Jasco is continuing its negotiations with various commercial banks to replace the 
Bank of China. However, this can only be concluded after the audited fi nancial 
results for June 2022 are available.

SOLVENCY, LIQUIDITY AND GOING CONCERN

At 30 June 2022, the group had accumulated losses of R268,5 million (2021: 
R252,2 million), with the group reporting a loss of R16,3 million (2021: profi t of 
R6,5 million). This casts doubt on the group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Based on the support received from CIH Projects, the restructure of Security and 
Fire, the planned recovery in Manufacturing and the planned revenue for the group, 
the directors believe there is suffi cient fi nancing available to continue the business 
of the group, accordingly, the fi nancial statements have been prepared on a going-
concern basis.

GROUP OUTLOOK

The economic outlook remains extremely uncertain, with the local and international 
environment impacted by several factors, ranging from political instability, 
infl ationary pressures, unreliable electricity supply and supply chain shortages and 
delays.

Jasco’s most pressing issue remains its high levels of debt and its fi nancial 
underperformance. Further debt reduction will be required, either through another 
capital injection by its major shareholder/s or the potential disposal of another 
profi table business.

In the event of another capital raise, and if the group’s major shareholder invests 
further either with limited or no equity contributions from the rest of the shareholders, 
the free fl oat trading on the stock exchange may fall to unacceptably low levels 
in terms of the JSE Listings Requirements. This could trigger an assessment of the 
viability of remaining listed on the stock exchange. A potential delisting from the 
stock exchange will reduce complexity and assist with signifi cant cost reductions for 
the group.

The management will continue to work with the Apeiron team and the Bank of 
China to fi nd a suitable solution with a new commercial banking partner in the new 
fi nancial year.

DIVIDEND PROPOSAL

A dividend is not proposed due to the accumulated losses reported.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This report contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to Jasco’s 
fi nancial position, results, operations and businesses. These statements and forecasts 
contain risk and uncertainty, as they relate to events and depend on circumstances 
that occur in the future. There are various factors that could cause actual results or 
developments to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-
looking statements. These statements have not been reviewed or audited.

CHANGES TO THE BOARD

The board appointed Dr ND Munisi as a non-executive director and member of the 
investment committee with effect from 1 July 2022.

For and on behalf of the board

Dr ATM Mokgokong WA Prinsloo LA Prigge

(Non-executive chairman) (Chief executive offi cer) (Chief fi nancial offi cer)

4 October 2022

BASIS OF PREPARATION

The abridged consolidated fi nancial statements have been prepared under the 
supervision of Liska Prigge, CA(SA).

The abridged consolidated audited results for the year ended 30 June 2022 have 
been prepared in accordance with framework concepts and the measurement and 
recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), 
the Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting 
Standards Council, International Financial Reporting Interpretations, Committee 
(IFRIC) interpretations and the South African Companies Act, 71 of 2008 as 
amended. The report contains the information required by International Accounting 
Standard (IAS) 34: Interim Financial Reporting and are in compliance with the 
Listings Requirements of the JSE Limited.  

The accounting policies as well as the methods of computation used in the 
preparation of the results for the year ended 30 June 2022 are in terms of IFRS and 
are consistent with those applied in the audited annual fi nancial statements for the 
year ended 30 June 2022. The Group’s directors are responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the summarised consolidated annual results. 

The abridged consolidated fi nancial results have been extracted from audited 
consolidated annual fi nancial statements but is itself not audited. The annual 
fi nancial statements from which this report is extracted have been audited by 
Mazars on which they expressed an unmodifi ed opinion with an emphasis of matter 
related to going concern. A copy of the consolidated fi nancial statement for the 
year ended 30 June 2022 together with the audit report is available for inspection 
at the company’s registered offi ce and are available on the company’s website, 
www.jasco.co.za.

The directors take full responsibility for the preparation of the summarised report 
and that the fi nancial information has been correctly extracted from the underlying 
consolidated annual fi nancial statements. The consolidated annual fi nancial 
statements were approved by the board on 4 October 2022. 

The auditor’s report does not necessarily report on all of the information contained 
in these abridged results. Shareholders are therefore advised that in order to obtain 
a full understanding of the nature of the auditor’s engagement they should obtain a 
copy of the auditor’s report together with the accompanying fi nancial information 
from the company’s registered offi ce.

AUDIT OPINION

The external auditors issued an unqualifi ed audit report on the underlying audited 
fi nancial statements with an emphasis of matter related to going concern, as 
detailed below and with the recognition of the deferred tax asset and goodwill 
assessment as key audit matters.

Material uncertainty related to going concern
We draw attention to the consolidated and separate annual fi nancial statements, 
which indicate that the group reported a retained loss of R268 million 
(2021: R252 million) and that the company reported a retained loss of R233 million 
(2021: R235 million) for the year ended 30 June 2022. The group and company’s 
current assets exceeded its current liabilities by R69 million [2021 net current 
liability position of R78million] and R98 million [2021 net current liability position of 
R39 million] respectively.

These events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 34 of the 
annual fi nancial statements, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast 
signifi cant doubt on the group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion 
is not modifi ed in respect of this matter.

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy
Financial instruments carried at fair value in the statement of fi nancial position consist 
of the revaluation of foreign currency contracts and are included in Trade and other 
receivables and Trade and other payables respectively. These fi nancial instruments 
are classifi ed as level 2.

R’000 2022 2021

Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 61 379
Financial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss – 42
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Abridged Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive 
Income for the year ended 30 June 2022

Abridged Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Position at 30 June 2022

Abridged Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Equity for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Abridged Annual Financial Statements

Abridged Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for 
the year ended 30 June 2022

Abridged segmental reports for the year ended 30 
June 2022

(R’000)  Jun 2022 Jun 2021

ASSETS

Non-current assets 123 963  179 578 
Plant and equipment  30 179  38 567 
Right-of-use assets  19 625  52 199 
Intangible assets  57 023  67 910 
Deferred tax asset  15 771  18 256 
Non-current assets recognised for costs incurred 
to fulfil contracts –  9 
Other non-current assets  1 365  2 637 

Current assets 239 131  248 296 
Inventories  74 152  87 482 
Contract assets  1 039  1 574 
Trade and other receivables 121 192  118 797 
Taxation refundable  11 049  12 790 
Short-term portion of other non-current assets  1 838  6 689 
Cash and cash equivalents  29 861  20 964 

Total assets  363 094  427 874 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves  72 925  41 607 
Non-current liabilities  119 824  59 903 
Interest-bearing liabilities  98 900  205 
Lease liabilities  17 503  58 501 
Contract liabilities  2 115  14 
Deferred tax liability  1 306  1 183 

Current liabilities  170 345  326 364 
Non-interest-bearing liabilities  104 216  99 583 
Taxation  590  4 256 
Contract liabilities  41 171  50 043 
Short-term borrowings  17 161  153 419 
Current lease liabilities  7 207  19 063 

Total equity and liabilities  363 094  427 874 

(R’000) Jun 2022 Jun 2021

Attributable to equity holders of the parent
Opening balance  30 421  25 893 
Rights issue  47 248 –
Recycling of non-distributable reserve* –  (1 941)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income  (16 310)  6 469 

Closing balance  61 359  30 421 

Non-controlling interests
Opening balance  11 186  33 733 
Total comprehensive income   380  2 623 
Disposal of subsidiary –  (27 111)
Recycling of non-distributable reserve* –  1 941 

Closing balance  11 566  11 186 

Total equity  72 925  41 607 

* Relates to transactions with non-controlling interests.

(R’000) Jun 2022 Jun 2021

Cash flows from operating activities  16 502  (13 273)

Cash receipts from customers  692 154  668 893 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees  (655 469)  (650 034)
Cash generated from operations  36 685  18 859 
Interest received 836  1 337 
Interest paid (17 824)  (25 900)
Taxation paid  (3 195)  (7 569)

Cash flows from investing activities  5 420  73 268 

Purchase of plant and equipment  (1 303)  (4 603)
Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment  237  1 135 
Additions to right-of-use assets –  5 
Additions to intangibles  (15)  (19)
Disposal of subsidiary, net of cash disposed of  (86)  70 467 
Acquisition of business operation –  (250)
Dividend received from associate –  3 233 
Receipts from other non-current loans  6 587  3 300 

Cash flows from financing activities  (12 911)  (57 628)

Non-current loans repaid  (3 318)  (43 255)
Cash proceeds from rights issue  7 248 –
Leases – principal payments  (16 841)  (14 373)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  9 011  2 367 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  20 372  17 794 
Revaluation of foreign cash balances –  211 

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of year  29 383  20 372 

Cash and cash equivalents  29 861  20 964 
Bank overdrafts  (478)  (592)

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of year  29 383  20 372 

For management (the group’s executive committee) purposes, the group is organised 
into divisions based on their products and services and has four reportable 
operating segments. The group’s operating businesses are organised and managed 
separately according to the nature of the products and services provided, with 
each segment representing a strategic divisions that offers different products and 
serves different markets. Management monitors the operating results of its divisions 
separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and 
performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating 
profit or loss and is measured on an aggregate basis and reconciled back to the 
profit or loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Segmental revenue includes sales to third parties, as well as inter-segmental revenue 
recorded at the transaction price.

Segmental operating profits exclude interest paid or received, except for interest 
income on lease receivables, and are stated before inter-segmental charges for 
interest and administration services between group companies.

Income and expenses Jun 2022
Restated*
 Jun 2021

(R’000) Revenue
Operating 

profit/(loss) Revenue
Operating
profit/(loss)

Communication Solutions  318 840  35 391  221 652  8 427 
Intelligent Solutions  175 539  15 825  194 836  24 361 
Security and Fire  28 096  (26 281)  44 034  (7 688)
Manufacturing  145 790  (10 245)  200 307  7 984 

Sub-total continuing 
operating divisions  668 265  14 690  660 829  33 084 

Discontinued operations  3 267  (52)  88 964  15 886 
Other  32 352  (6 779)  32 117  (23 469)
Adjustments  (38 279)  (3 150)  (39 184)  (1 933)

Total  665 605  4 709  742 726  23 568 

Financial position Jun 2022  Jun 2021

(R’000) Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Communication Solutions  107 139  32 476  106 013  35 205 
Intelligent Solutions  59 018  47 682  60 894  51 913 
Security and Fire  10 602  14 633  19 082  11 147 
Manufacturing  78 570  40 279  101 116  48 003 

Sub-total continuing 
operating divisions  255 329  135 070  287 105  146 268 
Discontinued operations – –  9 523  4 003 
Other  101 496  123 343  117 296  209 591 
Adjustments  6 269  31 756  13 950  26 405 

Total  363 094  290 169  427 874  386 267 

* restated to include JPS in discontinued operations from Intelligent Solutions

Discontinued operations

Jasco disposed of its investment in Jasco Property Solutions (JPS) during the year 
and Reflex Solutions and PTM during the previous year. Refer to the commentary for 
more information.

Financial information relating to the discontinued operations for the period to the 
date of disposal is set out below.

(R’000) 2022
Restated*

Jun 2021

Revenue  3 267  87 806
Gross profit  1 114  31 822

Operating profit  1 536  18 267
Finance income –  259
Finance costs  (138)  (1 544)
Equity accounted share of profit from associate –  19 184

Profit before taxation  1 398  36 166
Taxation  (60)  (3 743)

Profit for the period  1 338  32 423
Other comprehensive income – –

Total comprehensive income for the period  1 338  32 423

Earnings per ordinary share (cents) 
– basic and diluted  0.5  13.3
Headline earnings per ordinary share (cents) 
– basic and diluted (0.1)  9.8
* restated to include JPS

Revenue by reportable segment is disaggregated by major revenue streams as below:

(R’000)

Sale of goods
 and related

 services

Project 
related

 revenue

Maintenance
 and support

 services

Connectivity 
and hosting

 services

Software
 related
 licenses

Administration
 fees

Rental
revenue-
Hi-Sites* Total

2022

Communication Solutions  251 161  7 522  40 787  –    19 371  –    –    318 841 

Intelligent Solutions  60 658  –    72 315  16 982  –    25 584  175 539 

Security and Fire  2 314  24 189  1 506  87  –    –    –    28 096 

Manufacturing  145 790  –    –    –    –    –    –    145 790 

Sub-total operating division  459 923  31 711  114 608  17 069  19 371  –    25 584  668 266 

Other non-operating divisions  –    –    –    –    –    5 516  –    5 516 

Adjustments -– intercompany eliminations  (5 926)  –    –    –    –    (5 516)  –    (11 442)

Total  453 997  31 711  114 608  17 069  19 371  –    25 584  662 340 

2021^

Communication Solutions  157 298  3 386  34 948  –    26 020  –    –    221 652 
Intelligent Solutions  66 153  –    84 787  18 280  –    25 616  194 836 
Security and Fire  4 369  35 461  4 104  100  –    –    –    44 034 
Manufacturing  200 307  –    –    –    –    –    –    200 307 

Sub-total operating division  428 127  38 847  123 839  18 380  26 020  –    25 616  660 829 
Other non-operating divisions  –    –    –    –    –    8 384  –    8 384 
Adjustments – intercompany eliminations  (5 908)  –    –    –    –    (8 384)  –    (14 292)

Total  422 219  38 847  123 839  18 380  26 020  –    25 616  654 921 

* Not from IFRS 15 Revenue with contract with customers
^ Restated to exclude discontinued operations

(R’000) Jun 2022
Restated*

Jun 2021 % change

Continuing operations
Revenue  662 340  654 921 1.1
Gross profit  173 806  203 171 (14.5)
Operating profit before interest 
and taxation  3 175  5 300 (40.1)
Interest received  963  1 189 (19.0)
Interest paid  (17 498)  (25 149) 30.4
Loss before taxation  (13 360)  (18 660) 28.4
Taxation  (3 908)  (4 671) 16.3
Loss for the year from continuing 
operations  (17 268)  (23 331) 26.0
Discontinuing operations
Profit for the year from 
discontinued operations  1 338  32 423 (95.9)
Profit/(loss) for the year  (15 930)  9 092 (275.2)
Other comprehensive income – – –
Total comprehensive income/(loss) 
for the year  (15 930)  9 092 (175.2)
Profit/(loss) and total 
comprehensive (loss)/income 
attributable to:
– equityholders of the parent  (16 310)  6 469 (352.1)

–  relating to continuing 
operations  (17 648)  (23 367) 24.5

–  relating to discontinued 
operations  1 338  29 836 (95.5)

– minority shareholders  380  2 623 (85.5)
–  relating to continuing 

operations  380  36 955.6
–  relating to discontinued 

operations –    2 587 (100.0)

Total  (15 930)  9 092 (275.2)
Earnings per share from total 
operations (basic and diluted) (cents)  (5.9)  2.9 (304.7)

– continuing operations  (6.4)  (10.4) 38.5
– discontinued operations  0.5  13.3 (96.2)

* restated to include JPS in discontinued operations

Revenue by segment from continuing operations

(R’000) Jun 2022 Jun 2021  change

Reconciliation of headline earnings
Net earnings attributable to 
equityholders of the parent  (16 310)  6 469 (352.1)
Headline earnings adjustments  (1 528)  (7 818) 80.5
– (Profit)/loss on disposal of 
subsidiary/business unit  (1 588)  (7 947)
– Impairment of goodwill –    500 
– net after-tax loss/(profit) on 
disposal of fixed assets  60  (371)

Headline earnings  (17 838)  (1 349) (1222.2)
Headline earnings per share from 
total operations (basic and diluted) (cents)  (6.4)  (0.6) (965.9)
– continuing operations  (6.3)  (10.4) 39.0
– discontinued operations  (0.1)  9.8 (100.9)

Number of shares in issue ('000)  367 445  229 319 60.2
Treasury shares ('000)  4 873  4 873 
Weighted average number of 
shares on which earnings per 
share is calculated ('000)  278 561  224 447 24.1
Dilutive shares and options ('000) –   –   
Weighted average number of 
shares on which diluted earnings 
per share is calculated ('000)  278 561  224 447 24.1
Ratio analysis
Attributable earnings (R'000)  (16 310)  6 469 (352.1)
EBITDA (R'000)  31 581  37 203 (15.1)
Net asset value per share (cents)  16.9  13.6 24.9
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  1.2  (16.7) 107.2
Debt:Equity (excluding lease 
liabilities) (%)  159.2  369.2 (56.9)
Debt:Equity (net of Bank balances) (%)  118.2  318.8 (62.9)


